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Issue

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

o 25

LeGISLATIVE UPDATE - DiscussioN

Preparations for the legislative session have been underway for months and now that
we are in session, the results of all the planning and efforts are coming to fruition. A
report will be provided at the Steering Committee which provides all the details on the
status of UEN’s legislative agenda.

The Higher Education Appropriations subcommittee developed budget priorities last
week. UEN budget requests are being prioritized at a high level by the committee and
we feel it will significantly increase the likelihood that all of our budget requests will
be funded (See Attachment A). A detailed summary and discussion will be provided at
the meeting.

At a meeting in early January with the Steering Committee Executive, members
indicated a willingness to explore the possibility of sharing UEN network backbone
with the Utah Telehealth Network. A bill that would clarify UEN’s authority to provide
service to UTN is being sponsored by Representative Gordon Snow. This bill has not
yet been considered in committee, and any change in its status will be reported at the
Steering Committee meeting.

Recommendation

This is a discussion item and requires no further action by the Committee.
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TAB 25 ATTACHMENT A

HiGHER EDUCATION JOINT APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE
PrioriTizATION OF GENERAL/EDUCATIONAL FUND BUDGET CHANGES

2008 GENERAL SESSION

ONGOING

Ongoing Items Not Funded within Subcommittee Allocation Agency Governor Chairs Running

Line # Priority # Item Request Recomm. Recomm. Total
46 1 UMEC Replace loss of Dedicated Credits 220,000 220,000 220,000
40 2 UEN Network Backbone 200,000 200,000 200,000 420,000
41 3 UEN Elementary/Charter School High Speed Network 700,000 700,000 1,120,000
43 4 UEN Research Network 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,620,000
44 5 UEN Technology-Rich Instructional Content 500,000 500,000 2,120,000
1 6 USHE Utility Rate Increases 661,800 661,800 661,800 2,781,800
2 7 USHE Software Licensing 900,000 900,000 900,000 3,681,800
3 8 USHE O&M 588,300 496,000 398,600 4,080,400
31 9 UCAT Leases 1,301,200 212,000 850,000 4,930,400
10 UCAT IT Physical Infrastructure 330,500 330,500 400,000 5,330,400
11 UCAT Software Licensing 400,000 400,000 5,330,400
4 11 USHE Audit Staffing 800,000 500,000 5,830,400
12 12 USHE Engineering Initiative 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 7,830,400
11 13 USHE Health Care Professions Initiative 4,000,000 4,000,000 11,830,400
10 14 USHE Teacher Initiative 5,700,000 5,700,000 5,700,000 17,530,400
15 UCAT Jobs Now 3,057,700 507,500 2,000,000 19,530,400
16 UCAT Campus Priorities and Partnerships 2,502,300 80,000 2,000,000 21,530.400
13 17 USHE IT Physical Infrastructure 4,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 23,530,400
5 18 USHE Financial Aid - UCOPE 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 24,530,400
6 19 USHE Financial Aid - State Match 200,000 200,000 200,000 24,730,400
9 20 USHE Financial Aid - New Century Scholarship 1,742,000 1,742,000 1,742,000 26,472,400
7 21 USHE Regents' Scholarship 7,000,000 2,000,000 28,472,400
17 22 USHE H.B. 86, Funding of Inmate Postsecondary Education 1,500,000 750,000 29,222,400
14 23 USHE RFA - CEU - San Juan Campus Educ. Disadv 25,000 25,000 29,247,400
15 24 USHE RFA - USU Plant Pest Diagnostic Laboratory 150,000 150,000 29,397,400
16 25 USHE S.B. 103, Institutional Priorities 20,002,250 17,500,000 46,897,400
22 26 USHE Faculty and Staff Retention Funds 8,028,500 8,028,500 54,925,900
27 UEN Faculty and Staff Retention Funds 300,000 300,000 55,225,900
28 UCAT Staff Retention Funds 390,300 390,300 55,616,200
29 USHE Utah Academic Library Consortium 1,000,000 1,000,000 56,616,200
Not Prioritized 56,616,200
18 USHE Utah Academic Library Consortium 1,000,000 56,616,200
19 USHE Science and Technology Initiative 2,000,000 56,616,200
20 USHE Educationally Disadvantaged 1,000,000 500,000 56,616,200
21 USHE Institutional Priorities 17,500,000 4,000,000 56,616,200
22 USHE Faculty and Staff Retention Funds 8,028,500 56,616,200
23 USHE Operating Expenses 5,318,100 56,616,200
24 USHE Internet 2 Research Network 82,000 56,616,200
25 USHE Emergency Mngt. and Campus Security 4,000,000 56,616,200
26 USHE Increase UU School of Medicine 5,000,000 56,616,200
28 UCAT Jobs Now 3,057,700 507,500 56,616,200
29 UCAT Campus Priorities and Partnerships 2,502,300 80,000 56,616,200
30 UCAT UCAT Capital Training Equipment 1,000,000 56,616,200
32 UCAT IT Physical Infrastructure 330,500 330,500 56,616,200
33 UCAT Software Licensing 400,000 400,000 56,616,200
34 UCAT Faculty and Staff Retention Funds 390,300 56,616,200
35 UCAT Operating Expenses 261,000 56,616,200
36 UCAT Emergency Mngt. and Campus Security 869,800 56,616,200
37 UCAT Student Counseling Staffing 798,500 56,616,200
38 UCAT Hearing Impaired Student Translators 250,000 56,616,200
8 USHE State Scholar Infrastructure 300,000 56,616,200
42 UEN Staff Retention Funds 300,000 56,616,200
48 Req. for App. RFA - Concurrent Enrollment 917,130 56,616,200
49 Req. for App. RFA - WSU Aerospace Defense Employment 2,000,000 56,616,200
50 Req. for App. RFA - USU O & M Student Athlete Academic Center 78,700 56,616,200
51 Req. for App. RFA - USU O & M Tooele Instructional Facility 92,300 56,616,200
52 Req. for App. RFA - UCAT Jobs Now 2,557,700 56,616,200
53 Bill H.B. 253, Higher Education Information Technology App 8,000,000 56,616,200
54 Bill S.B. 180, Regents' Scholarship Program 7,500,000 56,616,200
Total $139,114,380 $27,047,800 $56,616,200 56,616,200
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USHE
USHE
UCAT

UEN

UEN

UEN

UEN

UEN

UEN

UEN

UEN

USHE
USHE
UCAT
USHE
UCAT

Bill

USHE
UCAT
USHE
UCAT
USHE

Bill

USHE
UCAT

Req. for App.
Req. for App.
Req. for App.

USHE
USHE
USHE
USHE
USHE
USHE
USHE
UCAT
Req. for App.

One-time Items Not Funded within Subcommittee Allocation

Item

Financial Aid - New Century Scholarship (Supplemental)
Utility Rate Increases (Supplemental)

Capital Training Equipment

Network Backbone

Elementary/Charter School High Speed Network
Content Management U of U

Disaster Recovery

Research Network

EDNET Equipment and Site Upgrades
Technology-Rich Instructional Content
USHE IVC Sites and Equipment

Financial Aid - UCOPE

IT Physical Infrastructure/Software Licensing
IT Physical Infrastructure/Software Licensing
Capital Training Equipment

Capital Training Equipment

S.B. 180, Regents' Scholarship Program

Utah Academic Library Consortium

Fiscal System Upgrade

Emergency Mngt. and Campus Security
Emergency Mngt. and Campus Security
Snow College Richfield Campus buyout

S.B. 180, Regents' Scholarship Program
O0&M

O0&M

ARCHES Tele-health Network

CEU - San Juan Campus USDA Match

USU Berryman Institute

Teacher Initiative

Joint High Performance Computing Proposal
Science and Technology Initiative

Use one-time NL Funds

Systems Equip. for Shared Disaster Recovery
Planning Grant for Statewide Data Center
Increase UU School of Medicine

Emergency Mngt. and Campus Security

Native American Heritage Course Development

Agency Governor LFA Running
Request Recomm. Recomm. Total
659,700 659,700 659,700
23,800 23,800 683,500
1,000,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,683,500
200,000 200,000 200,000 1,883,500
500,000 500,000 2,383,500
200,000 200,000 200,000 2,583,500
380,000 380,000 380,000 2,963,500
200,000 200,000 200,000 3,163,500
800,000 800,000 800,000 3,963,500
320,000 320,000 4,283,500
1,200,000 465,000 1,200,000 5,483,500
2,000,000 7,483,500
4,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000 11,483,500
215,000 215,000 215,000 11,698,500
2,000,000 13,698,500
2,500,000 2,000,000 15,698,500
50,000,000 5,000,000 20,698,500
4,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 22,698,500
425,000 425,000 300,000 22,998,500
500,000 23,498,500
100,000 23,598,500
2,500,000 1,000,000 24,598,500
50,000,000 45,000,000 69,598,500
(684,700) 68,913,800
(442,900) 68,470,900
1,300,000 1,300,000 69,770,900
50,000 50,000 69,820,900
100,000 100,000 69,920,900
705,000 705,000 69,920,900
1,000,000 1,000,000 69,920,900
5,000,000 69,920,900
69,920,900
500,000 500,000 69,920,900
100,000 69,920,900
(2,500,000) 69,920,900
69,920,900
350,000 69,920,900
$128,228,500 $7,090,000 $69,920,900 $69,920,900
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

26

E-RATE FiLING FOR FiscaL YEAR 2009 - DiscussioN

Issue
February 7, 2008, was the deadline for filing applications for E-Rate funding of Fiscal
Year 2009, which runs from July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009. UEN and the school
districts have been very busy filing their respective applications.

Background

Many activities lead up to the February 7, 2008 filing deadline:

UEN held multiple training workshops in the fall and winter months in
preparation for the filing window, which opened on November 7, 2007.

UEN provided support for District and Library E-Rate filings — and when
requested to do so - filed all applications for some of those entities.

UEN posted 470’s — the required first step in the procurement process — for
Statewide, Regional, School & Library applicants. These 470’s enabled some
School District applicants to meet E-Rate guidelines when their own 470’s did not
meet all of their needs.

UEN completed a Master E-Rate Application Worksheet that includes all schools
throughout the State of Utah along with their Free & Reduced Lunch statistics
which determine their discount levels. Applicants could copy this worksheet
directly into their own applications reducing their data entry needs.

The regional service centers and ATC’s were approved as eligible sites.
UEN filed for 24 State and County Libraries (including the Goshute Reservation).

UEN filed for E-Rate reimbursement on recurring services, one-time construction
and infrastructure, and internet access for all secondary education sites
throughout the State of Utah as well as elementary sites where requested to do so
by the school district. We also filed for priority 2 equipment as needed.

UEN filed for E-Rate for the newly signed contracts; this includes elementary and
charter schools with Qwest, UBTA-UBET, Gunnison, Emery, Centracom, South
Central, Frontier, Beehive, Conterra and iProvo. UEN also signed Internet Access
with Level-3 and XO and backbone upgrades with Qwest, XO and Comcast.



In summary, UEN filed for approximately $22.9 million in gross E-Rate dollars for
Fiscal Year 2009 which equals $14.7 million net E-Rate dollars for Fiscal Year 2009.

Recommendation

This is an informational item and requires no further action by the Committee.
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

e 277

PropPosaL FOR CHANGE To IVC FAcILITATOR PAYMENT
AND BILLING SYSTEM - DiscussioN

Issue
UEN is using an outdated accounting/billing software package and rate structure for
the IVC system. We would like to begin an “investigation” phase which would require
budgetary increases in the next two years.

Background

The EDNET interactive video system Scheduling and Accounting departments have
provided a billing system for system usage and for facilitator payment for over 20
years. There has been an accounting system which tracks the numbers of higher and
public and administrative hours and translates that into an exchange of payments
between program providers and program receivers. UEN is a pass through accounting
agency. With the recent conversion of EDNET to IVC, the billing system has become
cumbersome with numerous steps needed to convert data and databases to usable
formats for the accounting software. The rate structure was updated in 2004 with slight
adjustments made for non-educational users. UEN educational and governmental
rates remain well below private providers. The rate for facilitator payment remains
at $13.50 hour. This amount was set in 1992 and was based upon costs for site and
system needs at that time.

UEN requires that all sites have a local facilitator for technical support, for instructor
support, and for student proctoring during all events. With the higher skill set demands
of the IVC systems it is important to maintain well qualified individuals (facilitators) in
order to provide a quality experience.

The IVC department would like to investigate the potential for rate increases. The
investigation would involve researching what other organizations similar to UEN
currently charge for such services. It would also involve an analysis of current costs
incurred in providing coursework. All our partner institutions will be included in this
discussion and their advice and approval of rate increases will be included in the overall
planning for budgetary purposes.

The IVC department will bring back to the steering committee all facts and findings for
further discussion.



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Steering Committee approve the “Investigation” phase of
this issue.
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

w28

SouNDzABOUND - DiscussION

Issue
Royalty free music for education is now available on K-12 Pioneer Online Library,
eMedia, and CollegeMedia.

Background

Soundzabound Music Library was founded by educators in 1996. The service was
developed by producers, songwriters, arrangers, studio owners, ASCAP members and
copyright legal counsel working to produce high quality, educationally priced music.

UEN added this service for several reasons:

 Creating a multimedia production is part of the Utah Educational Technology core
curriculum, and many CTE and higher education courses

« Students and educators are producing more multimedia content, including video
yearbooks, zines and podcasts

« It provides a safety net for UEN, districts, and institutions where students or
educators may be in violation of copyright compliance since a music library is
provided for educational use

« UEN professional development classes that teach multimedia production and
podcasting will be enhanced

« The UEN digital asset management system and Pioneer could easily distribute the
content in a secure environment

Feedback from multimedia instructors and reviewers was positive

The collection includes 516 files in short and long segments. Genres include classical,
country, hip-hop, cultural, historical, sound effects, and many others. Students can
access the collection through the K-12 Pioneer Library at http://pioneer.uen.org by
clicking on the Soundzabound link, or the individual music files can be downloaded
from eMedia and CollegeMedia. They appear in the “Audio” catalog.



Rights
Each clip is accompanied by the following rights notice:

Music files may be downloaded to any number of machines, computers and digital
music players so long as it is the property or personal possession of a student, teacher
or administrator of the licensed school entity. Music may be edited and incorporated
into other media files or presentations. Educators may also duplicate and sell their
finished products for profit which contain Soundzabound Music, so long as it is within
their educational realm, and not for personal or business profit and purposes.

Recommendation

This is an informational item and requires no further action by the Committee.
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

" 20

NETA Awarps AND MHz WoORLDVIEW
CHANNEL DesuTt - DiscussioN

Issue

Two press releases regarding UEN are included under this tab.

Background

UEN received two national awards in January for outreach on UEN SciFi Friday and
NetSafe Utah. A press release with this announcement is included under the tab.

Steering Committee members can also view a press release regarding the new MHz
Worldview Channel on UEN-TV’s 9.2 Digital Channel which began broadcast in Utah
on February 1, 2008.

Recommendation

This is an informational item and requires no further action by the Committee.
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TAB 29 ATTACHMENT A

UEN’s OFr-BEAT SCIENCE AND INTERNET SAFETY
ProJECTS WIN NATIONAL OUTREACH AWARDS

(Columbus, OH) — The Utah Education Network (UEN) won two national outreach
awards from the National Educational Telecommunications Association (NETA) at its
annual meeting in Columbus, Ohio.

The contest judges honored UEN’s innovative NetSafe Utah project with a first place
award for community outreach. The judges cited its bilingual support of Spanish and
English, its partnerships with other organizations, and the way it involved children,
parents, and grandparents in fostering safer online experiences.

UEN'’s SciFi Friday took top place as a licensee outreach project for its “indisputably
off-beat, humorous, and original use of science-fiction and horror flicks to teach
science and political history.” Judges loved the way connections were drawn between
B-movies like “Santa Claus Conquers the Martians” and the Cold War, or “The Atomic
Blonde” and the physics involved in splitting the hydrogen atom.

The annual NETA Awards recognize member-produced excellence in public
broadcasting, a tradition established more than forty years ago by the NETA’s
predecessor the Southern Educational Communications Association. NETA, founded
in 1997, serves public television licensees and affiliated educational organizations.
The organization has members in 44 states, the District of Columbia, and the Virgin
Islands. NETA is headquartered in Columbia, South Carolina.

NetSafe Utah is a collaborative project of UEN, KUED, the Utah State Office of
Education, the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children, the Utah Internet
Crimes Against Children Task and the University of Utah Center for the Advancement
of Technology in Education. The project produced an hour long television program,
NetSafe Utah: CyberSafe Your Teens and makes live presentations to schools,
community groups and professional development conferences for educators and
librarians. NetSafe Utah also hosts an extensive Web site at www.netsafeutah.org. The
site aggregates dozens of high quality resources for parents, educators and students.

UEN SciFi Friday is a weekly broadcast of a classic, low-budget film from the 1930s to
the 1970s paired with a new audio podcast about a scientific or educational aspect of
the film. UEN Outreach Coordinator Autumn Thatcher has conducted more than 60
interviews for the podcast. Guests have included Director Jeffrey Saffle of the Burn
Unit at the University Hospital, Utah State Medical Examiner Todd Grey, Hollywood
producer Sam Longoria, and body-builder David Prowse who provided the physical
form of Darth Vader in the first Star Wars movies. UEN SciFi Friday movies are
broadcast Friday nights at 9:00 p.m. on UEN-TV Channel 9. The podcasts are online
at uen.org/tv, Apple iTunes and utah.edu.
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The Utah Education Network is a statewide consortium of higher education, public
education and libraries. UEN’s high speed computer network connects Utah colleges
and universities as well as the state’s school districts and libraries. The Network
facilitates interactive video conferencing, provides instructional support services, and
operates station UEN-TV on behalf of the Utah State Board of Regents. UEN services
benefit more 750,000 students and educators throughout the state of Utah. Network
headquarters are in Salt Lake City at the Eccles Broadcast Center on the University of
Utah campus. UEN’s vision is to be Utah’s most recognized, trusted, and accessible
partner for innovation in educational technology.

02-06-2008

NETA president Skip Hinton presents national outreach awards
to UEN Instructional Services Director Laura Hunter and UEN

Outreach Coordinator Autumn Thatcher.

High resolution image of this photo is available at:

http://www.uen.org/news/news/2/SciAwardLG.jpg

This news release is also available online at:

http://www.uen.org/News/article.cgi’category_id=2&article _id=2128

14 UEN Steering Committee - February 2008



TAB 29 ATTACHMENT B
